IFRS 2, under which a prorated fair value is recognized and remeasured at the end of each

reporting period. The adjustment is presented in profit or loss.

 Under IFRS 16, a lease is generally recognized in the statement of financial position as a right-

of-use asset and a corresponding lease liability at the commencement date. A right-of-use

asset is measured at the amount of the lease liability, adjusted for any prepayments made. It is

generally depreciated over the term of the lease. A lease liability is recognized in the amount

of the discounted future lease payments. Lease payments are generally discounted using the

incremental borrowing rate. Lease liabilities are reduced by the principal portion contained in

the lease payments; the interest incurred constitutes a finance cost. Exceptions apply only to

short-term leases.

20 | clearvise | Notes to the consolidated financial statements 2023

5.3 Reconciliation of the consolidated statement of financial position

in EUR thousand
Consolidat

ed
notes

01/01/202
2 (HGB)

Adjustmen
t

01/01/202
2 (IFRS)

Non-current assets

Goodwill  8.3  5,571  (5,571)  -

Property, plant and equipment
8.4; 8.5;

11.1  191,327  83,925  275,251

Financial assets  8.7; 11.2  190  13  203

Deferred tax assets  8.13; 10.8  -  3,492  3,492

Total non-current assets   197,087  81,859  278,947

Current assets

Inventories  11.4  292  -  292

Trade receivables  11.5  5,849  (806)  5,043

Other receivables  11.5  6  1,279  1,286

Other current assets  11.3  4,401  (514)  3,887

Financial assets  8.7; 11.2  27  -  27

Current tax assets  8.13; 10.8  53  -  53

Liquid assets  8.16; 11.6  23,198  (0)  23,198

Total current assets   33,826  (41)  33,785

Total assets   230,913  81,818  312,731

21

in EUR thousand  Consolidat
ed

notes

 01/01/202
2 (HGB)

 Adjustmen
t

 01/01/202
2 (IFRS)

Equity

Issued capital  11.8  57,400  -  57,400

Share premium  11.8  25,591  0  25,591

Other reserves  11.8  (27,779)  71,792  44,012

Retained earnings  11.8  987  (30,475)  (29,488)

Equity attributable to shareholders of
clearvise AG

 56,198  41,317  97,515

Equity attributable to non-controlling
Interests

 11.8
 -  -  -

Total equity   56,198  41,317  97,515

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities  8.7; 11.10  161,823  (15,267)  146,556

Lease liabilities  8.6; 11.12  -  19,451  19,451

Other financial liabilities  8.7; 11.10  -  1,957  1,957

Non-financial liabilities  11.11  248  (248)  0

Non-current provisions  8.8; 11.13  1,778  7,151  8,929

Deferred tax liabilities  8.13; 10.8  -  11,067  11,067

Total non-current liabilities   163,850  24,111  187,960

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities  8.7; 11.10  5,601  14,791  20,392

Lease liabilities  8.6; 11.12  -  1,660  1,660

Trade payables  11.14  1,416  476  1,893

Other current financial liabilities  8.7; 11.10  922  559  1,481

Non-financial liabilities  11.11  1,681  (82)  1,599

Current provisions  8.8; 11.13  1,246  (1,109)  137

Income tax liabilities  8.13; 10.8  -  94  94

Total current liabilities   10,865  16,391  27,256

Total equity and liabilities   230,913  81,818  312,731

22 | clearvise | Notes to the consolidated financial statements 2023

in EUR thousand  Consolidat
ed

notes

 31/12/202
2 (HGB)

 Adjustmen
t

 31/12/202
2 (IFRS)

Non-current assets

Goodwill  8.3  4,940  (4,940)  -

Property, plant and equipment
8.4; 8.5;

11.1  261,835  90,742  352,576

Financial assets  8.7; 11.2  170  685  855

Other non-current assets  11.3  -  48  48

Deferred tax assets  8.13; 10.8  -  7,490  7,490

Total non-current assets   266,944  94,024  360,969

Current assets

Inventories  11.4  232  -  232

Trade receivables  11.5  6,933  (732)  6,201

Other receivables  11.5  -  782  782

Other current assets  11.3  6,427  (1,001)  5,426

Financial assets  8.7; 11.2  27  -  27

Current tax assets  8.13; 10.8  43  -  43

Liquid assets  8.16; 11.6  77,665  (0)  77,665

Total current assets   91,328  (951)  90,376

Total assets   358,272  93,073  451,345

23

in EUR thousand  Consolidat
ed

notes

 31/12/202
2 (HGB)

 Adjustmen
t

 31/12/202
2 (IFRS)

Equity

Issued capital  11.8  75,356  0  75,356

Share premium  11.8  44,752  -  44,752

Other reserves  11.8  (16,160)  60,173  44,012

Retained earnings  11.8  987  (9,158)  (8,171)

Equity attributable to shareholders of
clearvise AG

 104,933  51,015  155,948

Equity attributable to non-controlling
Interests

 11.8
 -  -  -

Total equity   104,933  51,015  155,948

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities  8.7; 11.10  193,769  (16,619)  177,150

Lease liabilities  8.6; 11.12  -  25,876  25,876

Non-financial liabilities  11.11  693  (658)  34

Non-current provisions  8.8; 11.13  2,069  4,294  6,363

Deferred tax liabilities  8.13; 10.8  -  14,493  14,493

Total non-current liabilities   196,531  27,385  223,917

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities  8.7; 11.10  7,427  44,095  51,522

Lease liabilities  8.6; 11.12  -  996  996

Other current financial liabilities  8.7; 11.10  598  4,619  5,217

Trade payables  11.14  5,103  709  5,812

Non-financial liabilities  11.11  35,973  (34,213)  1,760

Current provisions  8.8; 11.13  7,706  (6,988)  718

Income tax liabilities  8.13; 10.8  -  5,455  5,455

Total current liabilities   56,807  14,672  71,480

Total equity and liabilities   358,272  93,073  451,345

5.4 Notes on the adjustment of the consolidated statement of cash flows

Differences between the HGB and IFRSs result mainly from the following:

 In accordance with IAS 7.33, interest paid is presented within cash flows from financing

activities, as under German Accounting Standard 21.48.

 In accordance with IAS 7.33, interest received is presented within cash flows from financing

activities.

24 | clearvise | Notes to the consolidated financial statements 2023

 Changes attributable to changes in the consolidated Group are presented within cash flows

from investing activities.

[…]

concluded three financial PPAs between 1 January 2022 and 31 December 2022. This has ensured

that any differences between the contractually agreed electricity price and the spot price are offset.

In the event of such a price difference, and depending on the applicable spot price, a compensation

payment has been made by either clearvise AG or its PPA contractual partner.

13.7 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risks arise from fluctuations in interest rates on the capital market affecting the Group’s

financial position, financial performance and cash flows. The risk of fluctuations primarily results from

financing where variable interest rates apply. Unconditional interest rate hedging transactions exist

for this financing in the form of interest rate swaps for the full nominal volume. A change in expected

interest rates alters the assessment of the anticipated advantages and disadvantages of interest rate

hedging, which leads directly to a change in earnings.

The following table shows the change in earnings before taxes when the market interest rate level

changes by 100 basis points (+/- 100 bps).

75

in EUR thousand  31/12/202
3

 31/12/202
2

 01/01/202
2

Bank borrowings

Market interest rate shift by +100 bps  239  328  176

Market interest rate shift by -100 bps  (239)  (328)  -

Derivative financial instruments

Market interest rate shift by +100 bps  (174)  (409)  (688)

Market interest rate shift by -100 bps  174  409  688

2021: Variable interest rate loans are tied to an interest floor of 0%.

13.8 Climate-related risks

The business model of clearvise AG is heavily dependent upon weather conditions, wind patterns and

solar radiation. Fluctuating wind supply poses a major risk to the clearvise Group, with wind power

making up a significant proportion of its power generation portfolio. The wind supply may be below

the predicted yield in both individual and successive years. As a result, clearvise AG is aiming to

restructure its portfolio to achieve an even distribution of electricity production between wind and